
West Devon Council

Title: Summons
Date: Tuesday, 28th July, 2015

Time: 4.30 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Mayor Cllr Cloke
Deputy Mayor Cllr Sheldon

Members: Cllr Baldwin
Cllr Ball
Cllr Benson
Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Davies
Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Evans
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Jory
Cllr Kimber
Cllr Leech
Cllr McInnes
Cllr Moody
Cllr Mott

Cllr Moyse
Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Oxborough
Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Roberts
Cllr Sampson
Cllr Samuel
Cllr Sanders
Cllr Sellis
Cllr Stephens
Cllr Watts
Cllr Yelland

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Summons, then please contact 
the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 10

To approve and adopt as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Meeting of Annual Council held on 19 May 2015.

4.  To receive communications from the Mayor or person 
presiding 

5.  Business brought forward by or with the consent of the 
Mayor 

6.  To respond to any questions submitted by the public and 
to receive deputations or petitions under Council 
Procedure Rule 21 

7.  To consider motions of which notice has been submitted 
by Members of the Council in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 15 

8.  To consider questions submitted by Members under 
Council Procedure Rule 21 

9.  To receive the Minutes of the following Committees, to 
note the delegated decisions and to consider the adoption 
of those Minutes which require approval:

11 - 54

(i) Planning & Licensing Committee
Meeting held on 26 May 2015
Meeting held on 23 June 2015

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Meeting held on 2 June 2015



Page No

(ii) Hub Committee
Meeting held on 9 June 2015 
Meeting held on 14 July 2015

(iii) Overview & Scrutiny (Internal) Committee
Meeting held on 9 June 2015

(iv) Standards Committee
Meeting held on 7 July 2015

(v) Audit Committee
Meeting held on 7 July 2015  

(vi) Overview and Scrutiny (External) Committee
Meeting held on 7 July 2015

10.  To receive the report of the Monitoring Officer on proposed 
amendments to the Council's Procedure Rules regarding 
the dismissal of Senior Officers 

55 - 58

11.  To Order the affixing of the Common Seal 59 - 60

For the information of Members, a list of documents sealed by 
the Council and witnessed by the Mayor and the Monitoring 
Officer during the period from 1 May 2015 to 20 July 2015.





 
 

At the Annual Meeting of the WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL  held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER,  KILWORTHY PARK, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 19th day 
of MAY 2015 at 11.00am pursuant to Notice given and Summons duly served. 
 
Present    Cllr C M Marsh OBE – The Mayor (In the Chair) 
 

Cllr R E Baldwin Cllr K Ball   
Cllr M J R Benson Cllr W G Cann OBE  
Cllr D W Cloke Cllr M Davies 
Cllr C Edmonds Cllr J Evans   
Cllr L J G Hockridge Cllr N Jory  
Cllr P Kimber  Cllr A F Leech  
Cllr J R McInnes Cllr J B Moody  
Cllr C Mott  Cllr D E Moyse  
Cllr C R Musgrave Cllr R J Oxborough  
Cllr G Parker  Cllr T G Pearce  
Cllr P J RIdgers Cllr A Roberts  
Cllr R F D Sampson Cllr L Samuel 
Cllr P R Sanders Cllr D K A Sellis 
Cllr J Sheldon Cllr B Stephens 
Cllr L Watts  Cllr J Yelland  

 
  Head of 
[...]
ATION OF INTEREST 

The Mayor invited Members to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there 
were none made. 

 
CM 5  CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr R E Baldwin and 
upon the motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED  that the Council agree the Minutes of the 17 
February 2015, 24 February 2015 and 31 March 2015 meeting as a true 
record.”   

 
CM 6  COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR 
  The Mayor had no communications to bring forward. 
 
CM 7 ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE OVERVIEW AND  SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEES POST MAY 2015 
 The Council considered a report that sought approval to agree the 

principle of how the roles and responsibilities should be divided between 
the two newly established Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

 
  
  



 
 

In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) the lack of prior notice.  Some Members expressed their concern that 
such an important report had not been published further in advance of 
this meeting; 
 

(b) the emphasis being on adding greater value to the Overview and 
Scrutiny function.  To help with the objective of adding value, Members 
felt that the recommendations would help to set the tone for a positive 
way forward for both the Overview and Scrutiny function and the new 
Council.  

 
It was then moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr R F D Sampson 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED  that, with immediate effect, the Council Constitution be 
amended to reflect that: 

 
1. Overview and Scrutiny Committee ‘A’ and Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee ‘B’ be known as the ‘Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) 
Committee’ and the ‘Overview and Scrutiny (External) Committee’ 
respectively, with the broad terms of reference (as outlined at 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report) being approved; 
 

2. wherever possible, the Audit Committee convene its meetings on the 
same day as the Overview and Scrutiny (External) Committee 
meetings are held, with the consequent minor adjustments to the 
Calendar of Meetings being made in consultation with the two 
Committee Chairmen; and 

 
3. the roles of the Audit Committee Chairman and either of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee Chairmen should not be allocated to the same 
Member.”  

 
CM 8  ADOPTION OF THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION  

It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr R F D Sampson and 
upon the motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED  that the Council adopt the revised 
Constitution for the forthcoming year.” 

 
CM 9  MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  
 
  a. Audit Committee – 24 February 2015  

It was moved by Cllr D K A Sellis, seconded by Cllr J B Moody and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED  that the Minutes of the 24 February 2015 
meeting be received and noted, with the exception of Unstarred 
Minutes AC 36, AC 37, AC 39 and AC 40”. 

 
  



 
 

In respect of the Unstarred Minutes: 
 
i. AC 36 – Internal Audit – Revision of and Progress A gainst 

the 2014/15 Plan  
It was moved by Cllr D K A Sellis, seconded by Cllr J B Moody 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED  that the report and appendices A 
and B of the presented agenda report to the Committee be 
adopted.”  
 

ii. AC 37 – Three Year Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 to 2 017/18 
and Annual Internal Audit Plan – 2015/16  
It was moved by Cllr D K A Sellis, seconded by Cllr J B Moody 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED  that: 
 
1. The three year Internal Audit Plan for the period 2015/16 to 

2017/18 (Appendix A of the presented Committee agenda 
report refers) be approved and adopted; and 

2. The Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 (Appendix C of 
the presented Committee agenda report refers) be
[...]
benefits be presented to the next Committee 
meeting.” 

 
c. Community Services Committee – 3 March 2015  

It was moved by Cllr R F D Sampson, seconded by Cllr K Ball and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED  that the Minutes of the 3 March 2015 meeting be 
received and noted.” 

 
d. Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 24 March 2015  

It was moved by Cllr D E Moyse, seconded by Cllr D K A Sellis and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED  that the Minutes of the 24 March 2015 meeting 
be received and noted.” 

 
d. Planning & Licensing Committee – 10 February 201 5, 10 March 

2015 and 7 April 2015 
It was moved by Cllr M J R Benson, seconded by Cllr J Sheldon 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED  that the Minutes of the 10 February 
2015, 10 March 2015 and 7 April 2015 meetings be received and 
noted, with the exception of Unstarred Minute P&L 55”. 
 

  



 
 

In respect of the Unstarred Minute: 
 
i. P&L 55 – To determine whether to adopt a procedu re for 

licensing Horse Drawn Omnibuses, Drivers and 
Conductors to Operate within the West Devon Borough  
Council area 
 
In discussion, a Member commented that, since the Council 
was being asked to determine a generic procedure, it would not 
be appropriate to note the contents of the correspondence 
received from Burrator Parish Council and from the Dartmoor 
Access Forum in this regard.  Furthermore, it was critical for any 
applications which were received by the Council to be 
considered on their own merits. 
 
It was then moved by Cllr M J R Benson, seconded by Cllr J 
Sheldon and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared 
to be CARRIED and “RESOLVED  that: 
 
1. a procedure be adopted for the licensing of Horse Drawn 

Omnibuses, driver(s) and conductors within the West Devon 
Borough Council area and for the drafting of the related 
licensing procedure, conditions, code of conduct and 
preparation of Byelaws, together with the power to grant, 
revoke, suspend or refuse to transfer or renew an omnibus 
licence, driver, conductors licence, to the Head of 
Environmental Health and Housing/Service Group Manager; 

2. an initial annual fee of £550 be approved for the application 
to grant an annual omnibus drivers or conductors licence; 
and 

3. the terms of reference for the Planning and Licensing 
Committee be amended to include responsibility for the 
review of fees. 

 
e. Licensing Sub-Committee – 21 April 2015 

It was moved by Cllr M J R Benson, seconded by Cllr J Sheldon 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED  that the Minutes of the 21 April 2015 
meeting be received and noted.” 

 
f.  Standards Committee – 17 March 2015 

It was moved by Cllr A F Leech, seconded by Cllr J Sheldon and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED  that the Minutes of the 17 March 2015 meeting 
be received and noted.” 

 
  



 
 

CM 10 APPOINTMENT OF LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER OF TH E 
COUNCIL 

  a. Leader 
It was moved by Cllr R E Baldwin, seconded by Cllr J R McInnes 
and upon the motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared 
to be CARRIED and “RESOLVED  that Cllr P R Sanders be 
appointed Leader of the Council for the ensuing year.” 
 

b. Deputy Leader 
It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr D K A Sellis 
and upon the motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared 
to be CARRIED and “RESOLVED  that Cllr R E Baldwin be 
appointed Deputy Leader of the Council for the ensuing year.” 

 
CM 11  REPORT OF THE FORMATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS  

Members noted the schedule of officially appointed political groups as 
follows: 
 
- 21 Conservative Group Members; and 
- 10 Independent Group Members. 

 
CM 12  COMMITTEE STRUCTURE 

It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr R F D Sampson and 
upon the motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED  that the Committee structure be as follows 
for the coming year: 

  Audit        5 Members; 
  Hub        9 Members; 
  Overview & Scrutiny (Internal)    11 Members; 
  Overview & Scrutiny (External)    11 Members; 
  Planning & Licensing     10 Members; and 
  Standards         9 Members 

   
with all of the appointments to the above Committees being politically 
balanced”. 
 

CM 13  MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 
A list of appointments made to the Committees by the two political groups 
for the ensuing year had been circulated and were duly approved.  The 
Leaders of the two political groups were named as: 
 
 Conservative    Cllr P R Sanders  

(Deputy: Cllr R E Baldwin) 
 Independent    Cllr R F D Sampson  

(Deputy: Cllr W G Cann OBE) 
 
  



 
 

CM 14 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN AND VICE CHAIRMEN OF 
COMMITTEES 

 
The following appointments were proposed by Cllr P R Sanders and 
seconded by Cllr R E Baldwin and when put to the vote were declared to 
be CARRIED: 
 
- Audit Committee:    Cllr M Davies (Chairman); 

Cllr J B Moody (Vice Chairman) 
- Hub Committee:    Cllr P R Sanders (Chairman); 

Cllr R E Baldwin (Vice Chairman) 
- Overview & Scrutiny (Internal) 

Committee:    Cllr C R Musgrave (Chairman); 
Cllr J Yelland (Vice Chairman) 

- Overview & Scrutiny (External) 
Committee:    Cllr P J Ridgers (Chairman); 
      Cllr D W Cloke (Vice Chairman) 

- Planning & Licensing Committee: Cllr D K A Sellis (Chairman); 
Cllr M J R Benson (Vice Chairman) 

- Standards Committee:   Cllr A F Leech (Chairman); 
Cllr J Sheldon (Vice Chairman) 

   
CM 15  APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO THE LIST O F OUTSIDE  
  BODIES FOR THE ENSUING YEAR 

Members considered a report which presented the Group Leader’s 
nominations to fill the vacancies on the list of Outside Bodies. 

 
It was then proposed by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr R F D 
Sampson and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and ”RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Council should be represented on the list of Outside Bodies as 
 presented to the meeting; 
 
2. Appropriate representatives be appointed as this Council’s 
 appointments to those Bodies for the 2015/16 Municipal Year and that 
 for the purposes of Members’ Allowances, attendance at meetings of 
 these Bodies be regarded as an approved duty; and 
 
3. Members appointed to Outside Bodies provide regular feedback and 
 consultation on issues affecting the Bodies concerned”.  

 
CM 16 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO THE LIST OF  OTHER 

GROUPS 
It was proposed by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr R F D Sampson 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and ”RESOLVED that the appointments be endorsed for the ensuing 
year”. 

 



 
 

CM 17  DARTMOOR NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY 
It was noted that the two Council representatives appointed to the 
Dartmoor National Park were:-  
 
Cllr L J G Hockridge (Independent) 
Cllr D E Moyse (Conservative) 

 
(NOTE: These appointments formed part of the Political Balance Table.) 

  
CM 18  COMMON SEAL 

A copy of the documents signed by the Mayor during the period 5 
February 2015 and 5 May 2015 was attached to the agenda (page 88 
refers) and noted by the Meeting. 

 
It was moved by Cllr R F D Sampson, seconded by Cllr P R Sanders and 
upon the motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED  that the Mayor and the Monitoring Officer (or 
deputies appointed by them) be authorised to witness the fixing of the seal 
on any documents for the forthcoming year”. 

 
 (The Meeting terminated at 12.25 pm) 

 
 

___________________ 
Mayor 





At a Meeting of the PLANNING & LICENSING COMMITTEE held at 
the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, 
TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 23rd day of JUNE 2015 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
Present:   Cllr D K A Sellis – Chairman 
    Cllr M J R Benson – Vice-Chairman 
   Cllr R E Baldwin  Cllr C W G Cann OBE 
   Cllr L J G Hock
[...]
vices 
 

Also in Attendance: Cllrs D W Cloke, A F Leech, J B Moody,  
G Parker, J Sheldon and Cllr T G Pearce 
   

     
*O&S(I) 1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs L J G Hockridge, J R 
McInnes and C Mott.   

 
*O&S(I) 2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were asked to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but there 
were none made. 

 
*O&S(I) 3 COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Being the first meeting of the newly established Committee, its draft terms 
of reference were presented for consideration. 
 
In consideration, the following points were raised:- 
 
- The close linkages of the Committee to the Audit Committee were 

noted; 
- The importance of the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the two 

Scrutiny Committees working together to ensure that there was no 
duplication of effort was also recognised; 

- The recognition in the draft terms of reference of the ability to work 
jointly with the South Hams District Council Scrutiny Panel was 
welcomed; 

- In light of the general consensus of the Committee being that the draft 
Terms of Reference were too detailed, the Panel requested that 
officers revisit the document and present a revised streamlined version 
to the next meeting.   

 
It was then: 
 



 
 

RESOLVED 
That officers be tasked with presenting a streamlined version of the 
draft terms of reference to the next Committee meeting. 

   
*O&S(I) 4 PUBLIC FORUM 
 The Chairman informed that the creation of a Public Forum was a new 

and exciting concept.  Whilst no questions (or issues) had been raised by 
the public for consideration at this meeting, the Chairman commented that 
it was incumbent upon Members to promote this concept amongst their 
local communities. 

  
*O&S(I) 5 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

The most recent (published 4 June 2015) Hub Committee Forward Plan 
was presented for consideration. 
 
In discussion, reference was mad
[...]
other local authorities.  

 
 It was RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 12.10 pm) 



 
 

At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (EXTERNAL) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy 
Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 7th day of JULY 2015 
at 2.00 pm. 

 
Present:   Cllr P J Ridgers – Chairman 

Cllr D W Cloke – Vice-Chairman 
    Cllr K Ball   Cllr A F Leech  
    Cllr T G Pearce  Cllr A Roberts  
    Cllr J Sheldon  Cllr B Stephens  
    Cllr L Watts 

     
Head of Paid Service 
Place and Strategy – Lead Specialist 

      Senior Specialist – Democratic Services 
 

Also in Attendance: Cllrs J Evans, J B Moody, C R Musgrave, R F 
D Sampson and J Yelland   

     
*O&S(E) 1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs R Cheadle and N Jory.   
 
*O&S(E) 2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were asked to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but there 
were none made. 

 
*O&S(E) 3 COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Being the first meeting of the newly established Committee, its draft terms 
of reference were presented for consideration. 
 
In consideration, the following points were raised:- 
 
- Having sought clarification regarding the Call-in process, the 

Committee requested that the rules be circulated to all Members for 
their information; 

- The Chairman informed that he was keen for the Committee to develop 
closer working relations with external partner agencies; 

- The importance of the Committee following up on its agreed actions 
was emphasised.  In response, officers confirmed that a Committee 
decisions log would be a standing agenda item for the Committee in 
the future; 

- The Committee recognised the importance of the Council’s Partnership 
arrangements.  In so doing, Members felt it would be beneficial to 
consider a collated list of partnerships that the Council was involved in 
[...]
ng, Members encouraged the group 
to commence with its work in the meantime; 

 
(e) Members acknowledged that a Committee Decisions Log would be a 

standing agenda item for future meetings. 

 
 

(The meeting terminated at 4.00 pm) 
 

 





Report to: Council   

Date: 28 July 2015 

Title: Amendments to the Council’s Procedure 
Rules regarding the dismissal of senior 

officers 

Portfolio Area: Cllr W. Cann OBE 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal 

Urgent Decision: N   

Date next steps can be taken:           28 July 2015  

  

Author: Catherine Bowen Role: Community of Practice Lead 
Specialist (Legal) 

Contact: Catherine.Bowen@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Council amends its Procedure Rules and Officer Employment 

Rules in the Council’s Constitution to give effect to the provisions of the 
Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 

2015 (‘the Regulations’). In particular: 

a) the Head of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer  
may only be dismissed by the Council 

b) when considering whether to dismiss any of the officers set out in a) 
above the Council must have regard to any view expressed by an 

Independent Panel  

2. That the Council’s Independent Persons (appointed under the Localism 

Act 2011) are invited to be part of a Panel for the purposes of the 
Regulations 

3. That the Monitoring Officer amends the Constitution accordingly 

4. That delegated authority is given to the Community Of Practice Lead 
Specialist for HR to make necessary consequent amendments to the 

Council’s Grievance and Disciplinary Policy  

 

 
  



1. Executive summary  
1) This report deals with the requirements set out in the Local Authorities 

(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015. The 
Regulations require the Council to amend its Constitution to incorporate 

the new arrangements for taking disciplinary action against the 
Council’s statutory officers, namely Head of Paid Service, Section 151 
Officer and Monitoring Officer.  

 
2) The Regulations came into force on 11 May 2015 and require Councils 

to give effect to their content no later than the first ordinary Council 
meeting held after the May 2015 elections (i.e. its first meeting after 
the Annual Meeting).  

 
2. Background  

1) The Government has introduced regulations to change the way that 
Councils dismiss their statutory officers. The intention is to simplify and 
localise the statutory procedures. 

 
2) The current procedures state that no disciplinary action in respect of a 

protected statutory officer can take place unless that action is in 
accordance with the recommendations of a report by a Designated 

Independent Person (DIP).   
 
3) The Government’s rationale for the change in procedures is that the 

existing DIP process is bureaucratic, time consuming and costly in 
terms of the appointment of a DIP, and also in terms of the inflated 

severance payments to such officers in order to avoid taking a costly 
DIP route.  

 

4) As a result the new Regulations require the final decision to dismiss any 
of the statutory officers to be made by the full Council provided that it 

has taken into account: 
• the views or recommendations of a Panel (see below)  
• the conclusions of any investigation into the proposed dismissal, and 

• any representations from the officer concerned. 
 

5) The Council is required to invite at least two Independent Persons to be 
members of a Panel whose recommendations must be taken into 
account by the Council before taking any decision to dismiss a statutory 

officer. These are the Independent Persons who have been appointed 
for the purpose of the Council’s standards regime under the Localism 

Act 2011 and the rationale is that the Panel will be comprised of people 
from the local area.  
 

6) The Council is required to issue invitations to the Independent Persons 
in accordance with the following priority: 

a) An Independent Person who has been appointed by the Council and 
who is a local government elector in the Council’s area 

b) Any other Independent Person who has been appointed by the 

Council  
c) An Independent Person appointed by another Council  

 



7) The Regulations provide little detail of how the new process will operate 
in practice and discussions continue between the Local Government 

Association and the Department of Communities and Local Government 
as to whether the Panel should comprise Independent Persons only or 

whether the Independent Persons should form part of a formal 
committee set up by the Council comprising at least 2 Independent 
Persons in addition to Members of the Council. If the advice concludes 

that the Council must set up a Panel as a Committee, then the matter 
will be brought back before Members.  

  
8) In terms of reducing the costs of the procedure the changes in the new 

Regulations seeks to address this by providing that the Independent 

Person’s remuneration must not exceed the level paid to such a person 
in his/her role as an Independent Person for the Code of Conduct 

regime (currently £500 per Independent Person per annum).  
 
3.  Proposed Way Forward 

1) The recommendation is for the Council to adopt, formally, the 
requirements set out in the Regulations 

2) The Council’s Constitution will be amended accordingly together with 
the Council’s disciplinary and grievance procedure. 

 
4. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  

proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The changes to the Council’s procedures are 
mandatory and required by the Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2015. 
 

Only the Council can make changes to the Council’s 
procedure rules. Following approval by the Council, 

the Monitoring Officer will amend the Constitution 
accordingly. 
 

Financial 
 

Y The Financial implications for the appointment of 
such a Panel are limited to the level of 

remuneration that they receive as an Independent 
Person appointed as part of the standards regime 

under the Localism Act 2011. This is currently £500 
per Independent Person per annum.  
 

 

Risk Y This is a mandatory requirement imposed through 

the above Regulations and failure to amend its 
Constitution accordingly will mean that the Council 

will be in breach of its statutory obligations  
 



Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 

 

Equality and 

Diversity 
 

N  

Safeguarding 
 

N  

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 

N  
 

Health, Safety 

and Wellbeing 

N  

Other 

implications 

N  

 

 

 
 
Supporting Information 

 
Appendices: None 

 
 
Background Papers: None  

 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 
WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
RECORD OF DOCUMENTS SIGNED BY THE WORSHIPFUL THE MA YOR  

(OR BY AN AUTHORISED SIGNATORY IN THE MAYOR’S ABSEN CE) 
 

FROM 01.05.15 to 20.07.15  

DOCUMENT DETAILS 

Tenancy Agreement Ground Floor Office 20 Plymouth Rd between WDBC and Tavy Care 

Tree preservation Order Hill Park, Bratton Clovelly 

DS1 Land Registry : (WDBC) 28 High St Okehampton 

S106 Agreement Land at Briar Tor, Yelverton between; DNPA(1) k Howell (2) Devon cc (3) 
WDBC (4) Yelverton community projects (5) 
Off Street Parking Order No 1 of 2015; Princetown Visitor Centre and Long stay car parks in 
Okehampton and Tavistock 

Tree Preservation Order Brook Lane Tavistock 

Service Agreement between SHDC (1) WDBC (2) and Homemaker South West (3) 

Tree Preservation Order: 10 Arundell Rd, North Tawton 




	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	9 To receive the Minutes of the following Committees, to note the delegated decisions and to consider the adoption of those Minutes which require approval:
	Minutes - LSC 2 June 2015
	Minutes - P&L 23 June 2015
	Minutes - Hub 9 June 2015
	Minutes - Hub 14 July 2015
	Minutes - O&S(I) 9 June 2015
	Minutes - Standards 7 July 2015
	Minutes - Audit 7 July 2015
	Minutes - O&S(E) 7 July 2015

	10 To receive the report of the Monitoring Officer on proposed amendments to the Council's Procedure Rules regarding the dismissal of Senior Officers
	11 To Order the affixing of the Common Seal



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Council held on
Tuesday, 28th July, 2015 at 4.30 pm at the Chamber - 

Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Cloke
Vice Chairman Cllr Sheldon

Cllr Baldwin
Cllr Benson

Cllr Ball
Cllr Cann OBE

Cllr Cheadle Cllr Davies
Cllr Edmonds Cllr Evans
Cllr Hockridge Cllr Leech
Cllr McInnes Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Oxborough Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Roberts Cllr Samuel
Cllr Sanders Cllr Sellis
Cllr Stephens Cllr Watts
Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:
Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial Development)
Monitoring Officer

19. Apologies for Absence 
CM 19
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs N Jory, P Kimber, J B 
Moody and R F D Sampson 



20. Declarations of Interest 
CM 20
The Mayor invited Members to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there 
were none made.

21. Confirmation of Minutes 
CM 21
It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr R E Baldwin and 
upon the motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Council agree the Minutes of the 
19 May 2015 annual meeting as a true record.”

22. To receive communications from the Mayor or person presiding 
CM 22
The Mayor had the following communications which he wished to bring 
forward:

- With regard to his mayoral duties, the Mayor confirmed that it had 
been a busy and exciting period and he had attended a number of 
varied functions.  In particular, the Mayor highlighted for particular 
reference the ‘Fishing Feast’ and the ‘Church Trail for Young People’ 
events;

- In respect of his interpretation of the Council Procedure Rules, the 
Mayor informed that it was his intention to, as far as was 
practically possible, enforce Rule 17(5) whereby a Member should 
only be permitted to speak once at Council meetings during the 
course of the debate on a motion.

23. Business brought forward by or with the consent of the Mayor 
CM 23
The Mayor informed the Council that he had agreed for one item to be 
raised at this meeting.  The item related to the formal presentation to 
the Council of the Gold Award for ‘Delivering through Efficiency’ and 
the Silver Award for ‘Council of the Year’ which had been won at the 
national iESE Awards.

At this point, the Mayor invited Dr Andrew Larner, Chief Executive of 
iESE, to step forward and formally present the Awards.  In so doing, Dr 
Larner paid tribute to the Council in achieving these awards and felt 
that the Council was a credit to the whole public sector.  Finally, Dr 
Larner urged the Council to consider re-submitting again for ‘Council of 
the Year’ next year.

24. To receive the Minutes of the following Committees, to note the 
delegated decisions and to consider the adoption of those 
Minutes which require approval: 
CM 24
a. Planning & Licensing Committee – 26 May 2015 

It was moved by Cllr D K A Sellis, seconded by Cllr M J R Benson 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 



CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 26 May 
2015 meeting be received and noted”.

Licensing Sub-Committee – 2 June 2015
It was moved by Cllr T G Pearce, seconded by Cllr D E Moyse 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 2 June 2015 
meeting be received and noted”.

Planning & Licensing Committee – 23 June 2015 
It was moved by Cllr D K A Sellis, seconded by Cllr M J R Benson 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 23 June 
2015 meeting be received and noted”.

b. Hub Committee – 9 June 2015 and 14 July 2015
It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr R E Baldwin 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 9 June 2015 
and 14 July 2015 meetings be received and noted”.

c. Overview & Scrutiny (Internal) Committee – 9 June 2015 
It was moved by Cllr C R Musgrave, seconded by Cllr J Yelland 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 9 June 2015 
meeting be received and noted.”

d. Standards Committee – 7 July 2015 
It was moved by Cllr A F Leech, seconded by Cllr J Sheldon and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 7 July 2015 
meeting be received and noted.”

e. Audit Committee – 7 July 2015
It was moved by Cllr M Davies, seconded by Cllr L Watts and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 7 July 2015 
be received and noted”.

f. Overview and Scrutiny (External) Committee – 7 July 
2015
It was moved by Cllr P J Ridgers, seconded by Cllr D W Cloke 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 7 July 2015 
meeting be received and noted.”

25. To receive the report of the Monitoring Officer on proposed 
amendments to the Council's Procedure Rules regarding the 
dismissal of Senior Officers 
CM 25
Members considered a report that dealt with the requirements set out 
in the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 



Regulations 2015.  These regulations required the Council to amend its 
Constitution to incorporate the new arrangements for taking 
disciplinary action against the Council’s statutory officers, namely Head 
of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer.

It was then proposed by Cllr W G Cann OBE, seconded by Cllr P R 
Sanders and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and ”RESOLVED that:

1. the Council amend its Procedure Rules and Officer Employment 
Rules in the Council’s Constitution to give effect to the provisions of 
the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2015 (‘the Regulations’).  In particular:

(a)the Head of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring 
Officer may only be dismissed by the Council; and

(b)when considering whether to dismiss any of the officers set out in 
(a) above the Council must have regard to any view expressed by 
an Independent Panel.

2. the Council’s Independent Persons (appointed under the Localism 
Act 2011) be invited to be part of a Panel for the purposes of the 
Regulations;

3. the Monitoring Officer amend the Constitution accordingly;

4. delegated authority be given to the Community Of Practice Lead 
Specialist for HR to make (any) necessary consequent amendments 
to the Council’s Grievance and Disciplinary Policy.”

26. To Order the affixing of the Common Seal 
CM 26
A copy of the documents signed by the Mayor during the period 1 May 
2015 to 20 July 2015 was attached to the agenda (page 50 refers) and 
noted by the Meeting.

It was moved by Cllr T G Pearce, seconded by Cllr K Ball and upon the 
motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Monitoring Officer (or 
deputies appointed by them) be authorised to witness the fixing of the 
seal on any documents for the forthcoming year”.

The Meeting concluded at 4.50 pm

Signed by:



Chairman


